

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP TO

BHS90138

PAGE 1

ROBERTA WAGNER

BY ORDER

4317

SES

SNYDER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 270 INDUSTRIAL BLVD KEARNEYSVILLE WV 25430 OFFICE: (304) 725-9140 FAX: (304) 728-7326 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

120,00

DATE PRINT	ED.	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP:VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING BATE!	لـــو 20 09							1 200%
LINE	QUAN	05/27/ ITITY	2009 UCP	CAT. NO.	BID- ITEM NUMBER	Om	ENING TIME (UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BID BO WITH B ***** MANDAT AT LOG CURVE,	ND AND ID SUB ****** ORY PR AN/MIN LOGAN	DRUG MISSI ***** E-BID GO AR , WV N MAY	FREE ON ***** MEET EA ME 25301 REPE	**************************************	AVI 10	IT REQUIRED ********* :00 AM RT. 3, 3 MILI E VENDOR.	* * E
0001	REMOVE	1	JB OSE &		770-93 ACE THE SEWAGE		ATMENT PLANT	AMERIKAN ZELEKA (DE EK AMERIKAN ZELEKA (DE EK AMERIKA (DE WAY) GERBIKA (DE WAY)
	THING SEWAGE INSTAL LOGAN/	INCIDE TREAT L A NE	NTAL MENT W SEV AREA	TO RI PLAN' AGE '	MATERIALS, EQUIDEMOVE, AND DISPOSE AND TO SUPPLY, DEPARTMENT PLANT AL HEALTH, INC.,	DE DE	OF THE EXISTI LIVER, AND SPECIFIED AT	ис
	5/8/20 LOGAN/ ATTENE	009 AT MINGO THE M JECT.	10:00 AREA	AM . MENT! ORY !	BID CONFERENCE IN THE CONFERENCE AL HEATLH CENTER PRE-BID CONFERENCE ERSON MAY REPRES	E R F CE ENT	OOM OF THE AILURE TO WILL RESULT I	N .
	ALL WO	ORK SHA RECEIPI	LL BE	COMI	LETED WITHIN 90 TICE TO PROCEED EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	CA	LENDAR DAYS	
SIGNATURE					- TELEPHONE	en englistikk	DAT	E
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W-	IEN RESP	ONDING	TO RFC	, INSEF	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	SINS	SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11, The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14, HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160,103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor:

 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy;
 2) Fails to provide information of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ROBER

RFO NUMBER
BHS90138

P≀	٩Ġ	:	
		2	

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 2009	
LINE QUANTITY UGP CAT ITEM NUMBER DP	PENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT.
SHIP TO ADDRESS: LOGAN/MINGO MENTAL HEA RT. 3, 3 MILE CURVE LOGAN, WV 25601	ALTH, INC.
INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED THRO BUSINESS ON 5/11/2009. QUESTIONS MAY VIA USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORD NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF PO QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRI ROBERTA WAGNER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311	BE SENT DER TO ASSURE NO SUBSTANTIVE DSSIBLE, E-MAIL
FAX: (304) 558-4115 E-MAIL: ROBERTA.A.WAGNER@WV.GOV	
THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HER THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVO PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE P LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GR REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE RESERVE TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIO	DARE NOT DR ANY D ARE BIDDING PERTINENT TO PROVIDE ROUNDS FOR ES THE RIGHT R SPECIFICATIONS F THE WEST
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE FEIN :	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR RODKEY State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P FO

BHS90138

PAGE

ROBERTA WAGNER

804-558-0067

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/27/	2009	BID.	ORENING TIME 01	.30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
EXHIBIT 5				
NOTICE TO PR	OCEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS T	D BE PERFORMED	
WITHIN 90 CA	LENDAR DAY	FROM THE RECEI	PT OF THE	
NOTICE TO PR	pceed.			
			ING RESERVES THE	
			ELY UPON WRITTEN	
		F THE MATERIALS		
		ERIOR QUALITY OR		
WITH THE SPE	CIFICATION	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
HERE IN.				
		CTOR OR SUBCONTR		
			ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
		OR LOGAN COUNTY,		
WEST VIRGINI	A CODE 21-	SA, ET, SEQ. (PR	EVAILING WAGE	
RATES APPLY	ro this exp	DJECT)		
		RENCES MADE TO A		
1 1	1 1 1	OUE (EXCEPT FOR		
		CONTAINED IN TH		
		TITUTE OF ARCHIT		
PERTAINING T	b this conf	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
			L	
		VENDOR IS REQU		
A CERTIFICAT	E FROM WORK	CERS' COMPENSATION	ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
TIT OF MITTER TO	munac currecus	UT TATE OF STREET TAIL	The first of the transport of the transp	
OF THIS CONT		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF THIS COMT	RACT:	-		
יאי דאזמווסאאן (איץ /	he. brices	אנום מתרוואיםנו דווקוסי	LL FURNISH PROOF	
		LIABILITY INSURA		,
		UNLESS OTHERWIS		
PUR RID DOCT	MENTS THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT	JE INGLIDYNCE P PEPCITIEN IN	
CONEDICE DEC	HITERD TO CO	SEU UUU MIOOMI)	AT. TIMOOTAMAD	
MAN TINEVIEW	SEE REV	250.000. ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	voitions.	l .
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	, DATE	
TITLE FE	EIN		ADDRESS OF ANOTO	TO DE NOTED ADOVE
		·····	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HEQ NUMBER	<u>::</u>
BHS90138	_

PAG	3E 🔆
•	4

ROBERTA WAGNER

HE BE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TEO TE	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B _l	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE:	2009	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>			
LINE	05/27		ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNITPRICE	1:3.0 PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	NO NO	11EW NOWER	OWITPHICE	AMOUN
	() BUILDE	RS RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
	FURNISH PRO	OF OF BUILD	ERS RISK - ALL R	ISK INSURANCE IN	
	an amount e	QUAL TO 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
			ENT (5%) OF THE		
,			D AS A BID BOND.	IRGINIA, SHALL BE	
				E BOND AND LABOR/	
			OF THE AMOUNT O		
				CERTIFIED CHECK,	
			CREDIT, OR BOND		
			AUTHORIZED TO D	O BUSINESS IN THE	
	STATE OF WE			REDIT SUBMITTED	
1	IN LIEU OF	A PERFORMAN	CE AND LABOR & MA	ATERIAL BOND WILL	1
	ONLY BE ALL	OWED FOR PR	OJECTS UNDER \$10 NOT ACCECPTABLE	ע,000. צבאטטאאט. דאי דידידי ספי ייטפי	
	OK BOSTNESS	DEDECED ARE	CE BOND, OR LABOR	E VID WALEBIAL.	
	BOND.	' Line Sidni	011 001107 011 11100		
				MAINTENANCE BOND)
			YSTEM WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	
	THE SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR.	·	•	
	REV. 11/00		-		
	REV. II/OU			÷ .	
				•	
ľ	EXHIBIT 7			•	
		UMINUM, GLA	ss & steel in pu	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJECTS				
	TN ACCORDAN	CE WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.	
	SEO., EVERY	CONTRACT F	OR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	
	ALTERATION,	REPAIR, IM	PROVEMENT OR MAI	NTENANCE OF	
	PUBLIC WORK	S, WHERE TH	E COST IS MORE TI	HAN \$50,000 AND,	
SIGNATURE		OECRE	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		488884 2	
		•		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZM<

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

MECONOMIDER	-
BHS90138	

PAC	aE 🧠
	5

ROBERTA WAGNER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TERMS OF SALE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

FOB

BID OPENING BATE: 2009) <u> </u>					
(2000)	05/27 QUANTITY	/2009 uor	CAT. NO	BID ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME OF UNIT PRICE	L+30PM AMOUNT
MORE STEE GLAS IN A FOR DOME THE	THAN \$ IL ARE R S, OR S DDITION USE AT STIC AL PRODUCT	50,000 EQUIRE TEEL P ITEM THE SI UMINUM IS LE	EEL OOR WOOD, THE OF GLASS TH	TS PRODUCED IN T	0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINUM HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000	1
ACCE TO E 20% PROL PROL LABC DEPA ONLY	PTED ON E UNREA OR MORE DUCTS. DUCTS TO OR SURPL RTMENT	LY IF SONABL HIGHE IF THE BE SU US ARE OF LAB ESTIC	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	UCH COST IS UNRE	PRODUCTS IS FOUN ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LÀSS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
PROV DETE ALUM THAN OFFI REDU ALL	ISIONS, RMINES INUM, G THE LO CE MAY ICTION I VENDORS	THE S THAT T LASS O WEST B REQUES N THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THEXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASO MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVEN BID FOR SUCH DOTTE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S	E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
	3/88 BIT 9					
F*****			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	ND ITIONS	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

 كتك	27.4 Y	211	<u> </u>				
В	HS	39	0	1	3	8	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS BID OPENING DATE 73009 05/27/2009 ODENING TIME ITEM NUMBER LINE UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LUOP. AMOUNT NOTICE FOR IBSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED to abide by the following schedule in Essuing CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM and list shall be forwarded to the buyer in the state THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ESSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE DPENING DATEL BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID DPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES REGULATIONS AND TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT APPLY DRIGINAL SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RECINOMBER	
BHG90138	

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TERMS OF SALE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

F.O.B.

BID OPENING DATE:	2009	···································							
LINE	QUAN	95/27/ Inny	2009 UOP	CAT NO.	ITEMNUI		DENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01	+ 3.0 PM AMOUNT
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M		ECESSAR	LLOWING CHEC Y REVISIONS N, ETC.		
	ADDEND	- 1	.: 5/13	/9					
	NO. 2 NO. 3	•							
	NO. 4 NO. 5	· · ·	 THAT	FAII	URE TO CO	NFTRM T	HE RECEIPT C	F TH	
	ADDENDON VENDOR REPRESI ORAL D' AND AN	JM(S) MUST ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT	MAY B CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER	E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE	SE FOR RE DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT	JECTION THAT AN TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING	OF THE BIDS Y VERBAL ADE DURING A REPRESENTATI ONLY THE	NY	
:	SPECIF:	ICATIO	ns by	AN O		DÓENDUM	IS BINDING.	,	
	REV. 1:		, 24	:	va al Servi	:			
SIGNATURE				SEERE	Verse side for t	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FE	iN				ADDRESS	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>₩Z00E

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, FREIGHT TERMS

BHS90138

PAGE 8

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

BID OPENING DATE:				
LINE QUANTI	7/27/2009 ry uop cat no	JTEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNITARICE	3.0 PM AMOUNT
		TORS LICENSE DDE 21-11-2 REQUI	ranci mitam at t	
PERSONS STATE MU LICENSII LICENSE MADE BY	DESIRING TO PE JST BE LICENSEI NG BOARD IS EMI . APPLICATIONS CONTACTING THE	RFORM CONTRACTIND. THE WEST VIRGOUSERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR	
	TELEPHONE: (30	ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	CHARLESTON, WV	
PROSPECT		DE 21-11-11 REQU INCLUDE THE CONT R BID.		
BIDDER	rors name: 544	der Environme	ital Services la	yc .
	rors License no	1,21/ 00-0-		·
COPY OF		WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT		,
·	AI	PLICABLE LAW		
AND REGULATION THE "REGULATION REGULATION RE	ULATIONS, AND T QUEST FOR QUOTA N IS THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	THE PURCHASING	
	ER SOURCE VER	DED IN SPECIFICAT	HICH CONTRADICTS	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NECON

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BHS90138

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PΛ	GE ::
	0

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BID OPENING BATE:				7			2000			FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		5/27/2	2009		V	BID-6) PI	INING TIME	- 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER.		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
]		BED IN						THE SOURCES AND OF NO	AS	
]	FOR BAN	KRUPT	Y PR	TECT:	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ΤŢ	FRACTOR FILE IS AUTOMATI ITHOUT FURTH	-	
I	REV. 1/	2005								
				ио'	rice					
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE ST	JBMITTED	TO:				
	PU BU 20 CH	IRCHAS IILDIN 19 WAS IARLES	ING D 3 15 SHING' TON, V	IVISI I'ON S' VV 2:	FREET, EA 5305-0130	ST	BE	APPRECIATED		
					THIS INFO			ON THE FACE DERED:	OF	
ć F	SEALED	BID	ļ							
1	BUYER:-		· 	RI	V/FILE 22			n her her best was best som om me men men		
)	REQ. NO).:		BI	HS90138		- -	et part, blat plat gisk drop with firm bery denk sink was	TT EN 447	
]	ID OPE	NING I	PATE:	5	/27/2009-			ين بين بين بين بين سه مده سه جب بين بين		
I	BID OPE	NING T			30 PM					
SIGNATURE				SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	VDIT		DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN		······································		 -[,	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 5 7 1 1				10.100.000.000				DAGE ADOLUE LA		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

BHS90138

PAGE 10

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 ROBERTA WAGNER 3.04-558-0067 RFQ COPY HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

BID OPENING DATE:	5009-		***************************************		<u> </u>		· ····································			
BOOK CONTRACTOR SOURCE CONTRACTOR		05 /27 /	2009	ÇAT	Processio		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	LD-O		3.0 PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	NO.		ITEMNU	IMBER · · ·		UNIT.PRICE	AMOUNT
	255,200,000,000	(00000000000000000000000000000000000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	20,000,000,00		3333346 553		
	ļ			٠	1					•
	DIENCE	DDA177	א ישרו	א אמד	ITMER	D TN	CASE	TT	IS NECESSARY	
	TO CON								10 24110111111	·
	TO COM	TACT	OU KE	GAKUI	y .	•				
				/	304) 7	28 - 1	7.312	26	
	-					J				
	ļ				İ					
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	†AME	OF P	ERSON	TO	CONTACT	
	CONCER								}	
			_		1	1	ns			
	ł			<u>'</u>	111	re	Me	~ C.C.	-	
	_]					
	ł		٠							
			,							H 100 011 00
	*****	THIS	TS T	HE EN	to or	RFO	BH	s9d1	38 ***** TOTAL:	\$ 137,316.00
		A & A +4- 34-						- 1		
	}		1							
				· .	ľ					
	İ		l	İ			•			
					ļ]		
					ļ			1		
								1		
·										
			} .							
			-	i						
								1		
	1				1			ı		
	İ									
			1							
					[
	•									
					1					
								1		
				}	l			- 1		
1			<u> </u>						İ	
1	1									
								•		
				SÉE RÉ	Verse's	IDE FOR	TERMS AN			
SIGNATURE							TELEPHON	IE	DATE	
7171.5	·····	100	213.1							
TITLE FEIN									ADDRESS CHANGES TO	D BE NOTED ABOVE

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

- 1.1 Request for Quotation to provide all labor, materials, equipment, supplies and anything incidental to remove and dispose of existing sewage treatment plant and to supply, deliver, and install a new sewage treatment plant as specified at Logan/Mingo Area Mental Health, Inc., Rt. 3, 3 Mile Curve, Logan, WV
- 1.2 The award will be made to the overall low bid that complies with the specifications.
- 1.3 "Will", "must", and "shall" listed herein this document denotes a mandatory requirement.

2. BIDDER REQUIREMENTS:

- 2.1 All qualified bidders, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby propose to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and to perform all work in accordance with the bidding documents within the time set forth below.
- 2.2 It is the bidder's responsibility to verify all field conditions and limitations prior to bidding. It is also the bidder's responsibility to notify the West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources in writing, of conditions detrimental to proper and timely completion of the project. Do not proceed until nonconforming conditions have been corrected.
- 2.3 A mandatory vendor prebid conference is scheduled for <u>5/8/2009</u> at 10:00 AM in the conference room of the Logan/Mingo Area Mental Health Center. Failure to attend the mandatory prebid conference will result in bid rejection.

3. SCOPE OF WORK:

- 3.1 Minor deviations from the stated specifications not listed as mandatory (must, shall, or will) are acceptable to facilitate a competitive bid atmosphere, provided the intent of the Request for Quotation, the effectiveness of the product or the product manufacturer's warranty is not compromised.
- 3.2 Contractor shall supply, deliver and install to full operational status, one Prefab Steel Extended Aeration Sewage Treatment Plant as manufactured by ETCO Model S-6-22-3 or equal.

- 3.3 Screening Devices: Contractor shall include submerged Bar Screen
- 3.4 Plant Equipment: Contractor shall include the following:
 - a. Blower, Standard drip-proof motor, 3 H.P. 208 Volts, single phase
 - b. Weatherproof Motor-Blower housing with locking cover.
 - c. Weatherproof prewired central control system, complete with starter and program timer.
 - d. Airlift sludge return pump.
 - e. Airlift skimmer pump.
 - f. Airlift sludge return pump in chlorine contact tank.
- 3.5 Chlorination Equipment: Contractor shall include the following:
 - a. 190 gallon chlorine contact chamber.
 - b. Integral Chlorinator Mfg. NORWECO XT 2000 or equal
- 3.6 Sludge Holding Equipment: Contractor shall include the following:
 - a. Sludge holding tank integral aerated
- 3.7 Corrosion Prevention: Contractor shall include the following:
 - a. 17 Lb. Magnesium Anodes.
 - b. Steel tank pickled, blasted and epoxy coated.
- 3.8 Advanced Treatment & Equipment: Contractor shall include the following:
 - a. Surge Chamber Complete, Model SC-6-PD-50 or equal.
 - b. Post Aeration Complete, Model PA-6-1 or equal.
- 3.9 Miscellaneous Equipment: Contractor shall include the following:
 - a. Service grating at all tank openings.
 - b. Dechlorination Unit

3.10 After new sewage treatment plant is installed and operational, Contractor shall remove existing cooling treatment plant and provide for legal disposal. Old treatment plant site shall be closed, backfilled, graded to closely match surrounding topography, seeded and mulched.

4. INSPECTION:

- 4.1 Contractor shall inspect existing conditions governing this work during site inspection to determine conditions and extent of work required. No allowance will be made subsequently on behalf of the contractor for any error or negligence on his part in connection with this requirement.
- 4.2 The Contractor shall inspect all elements subject to movement or damage prior to commencing work.

5. SHOP DRAWINGS:

5.1 Contractor shall provide shop drawings to owner for approval specifying products and installation methods for the scope of work as defined in Section 3. A notice to proceed will be issued indicating approval of the shop drawings.

6. TEMPORARY FACILITIES:

- The Owner will provide normal electrical and water supply from the currently installed respective system in the main facility for the use of the contractor. However, the Owner provides no guarantee or warranty as to the systems condition or capabilities. The Contractor shall assure himself that the system is adequate for his requirements or supply additional temporary utility service at his own expense.
- 6.2 Any damage to the electrical or water system of the main facility resulting from misuse or abuse to the existing system shall be repaired or replaced by the contractor at no expense to the owner.

7. COORDINATION OF WORK:

- 7.1 The Contractor shall coordinate with the Maintenance Supervisor for the proper relation of the work to the building structure and to the employees therein. In the event of conflict the Maintenance Supervisor shall prevail.
- 7.2 The Contractor shall provide the Owner with a date and time seven calendar days prior to the delivery of the cooling tower. The Owner shall be notified of any variances to the delivery schedule two (2) working days

prior to the change.

8. WARRANTY: (GUARANTEE)

8.1 A minimum one year parts and labor warranty and a 5 year parts only warranty shall be required.

9. PERMITS:

9.1 The Contractor shall secure and pay for all permits, governmental fees and licenses which are necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work as specified.

10. CLEAN UP:

10.1 The Contractor shall keep the work area as clean as possible during the entire progress of work, and shall be responsible to remove all debris and rubbish from the work site.

11. WAGE RATES:

11.1 The Contractor and any sub-contractors shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor Minimum wage rates or of the West Virginia Department of Labor wage rates as established for Logan County pursuant to West Virginia Code 21-5A, et seq. West Virginia Department of Labor Wage Rates are available at website: http://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/building06.htm

12. PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

- 12.1 One payment will be permitted, at 100% completion as determined by the Owner.
- 12.2 The Owner reserves the right to refuse payment in the event the completed work is not in accordance with industry standards or substandard in any way, or, if the amount requested is not within the agreed upon terms of the contract.

13. TERM OF WORK:

120

13.1 All work shall be complete within 90 calendar days from the receipt of the notice to proceed.

14. DELAYS AND EXTENSION OF TIME:

14.1 If the Contractor is delayed at any time in the progress of the work by any act or neglect of the Owner or by any employee of the Owner, or by any

separate contractor employed by the Owner, or by changes in the work, or by labor disputes, fire, unusual delay in transportation, adverse weather conditions not reasonably anticipated, unavoidable casualties, or any other cause which the Owner determines may justify the delay, then the contract time may be extended by written approval of the Owner.

15. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT STORAGE:

15.1 Contractor may set a trailer or temporary storage building on the site for all equipment and tools. The Contractor is responsible for his tools, equipment and materials.

16. SAFETY EQUIPMENT:

16.1 The Contractor shall provide safety barriers around work areas where heavy equipment may be in operation when unloading and/or placing equipment in the building or as required by OSHA.

17. DAMAGES:

17.1 Any damages occurring to the building or property resulting from the contractor's performance of this work shall be the responsibility of the contractor to repair at his expense, either by using his own forces or that of an approved sub-contractor. The repair method and finished product will be subject to the approval of the owner.

18. SCHEDULE OF BID RESPONSES:

- 18.1 Bidders shall submit one lump-sum bid for all the work under all the terms and conditions as described herein.
- No person may engage in work in this state or act as a contractor, or submit a bid to perform work as a contractor unless such person holds a license issued under the provisions of this article. No firm, partnership, corporation, association or other entity shall engage in contracting in this state unless an officer thereof holds a license. Proof of contractor's license and a completed Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit must be submitted with the bid.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, TO-WIT:
I, MTOHASL MERCER, after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:
1. I am an employee of SNYDER ENVIRONMENTAL SVC.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that SNYDER ENUTEONMENTAL SUC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
SNYDER ENVIRONMENTAL SUC. (Company Name)
BY: MICHAEL MERCER
Title: SAFETY DIRECTOR
Date: 5-26-2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>ale</u> day of <u>may along</u> .
By Commission expires Lectorber 30,0018
State of West Virginia NOTARY PUBLIC (Notary Public)
270 Industrial Soulevard I Disaminated Historical Soulevard COMPANY OF THE STREET OF
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: SN4D6R	FAUTEDONME	ENTAL SUC	INC
Vendor's Name: SA9584	1//2	Date: 5	26-2009
Authorized Signature:	of C. View		
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/69)	' /		

Agency	Purchasing	Division
	O# BHS901	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRE	ESENTS, That we, the	e undersigned,	Snyder Environm	<u>nental Services, Inc</u>	O
of <u>270 Indus</u>	strial Boulivard	, <u>Kearneysville,</u>	WV 25430	, as Principal, an	d Travelers Casualty and	i Surety Company
of America of One Towe						
Connecticut with it						
of West Virginia, as Oblig						
well and truly to be made						•
·		•		•	,	
The Condition of	of the above obliga	tion is such that wher	eas the Princip	al has submitted to	the Purchasing Sect	ion of the
Department of Administra	ation a certain bid	or proposal, attached	hereto and ma	ide a part hereof, to	enter into a contract	in writing for
BHS90138 Remove t	he Existing Sewa	age Treatment Plai	nt and Install	New Treatment F	Plant at Logan/Min	go Area
Mental Health Center	·					
				·		
NOW THEREF	ORE.					
	shall be rejected, or	ť				
(b) If said bid s	hall be accepted a	ind the Principal shall	enter into a co	ntract in accordanc	e with the bid or prop	osal attached
hereto and shall furnish a agreement created by the	iny other bonds an	id insurance required aid hid, then this oblic	by the bid or pi ation shall be n	roposal, and shall it	n all other respects p	erform the
force and effect. It is exp	ressly understood	and agreed that the				
exceed the penal amoun	t of this obligation	as herein stated.				
The Surety for	the value received	, hereby stipulates an	d agrees that th	he obligations of sa	id Surety and ite hon	d chall ha in no
way impaired or affected	by any extension of					
waive notice of any such	extension.					
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, Principa	al and Surety have he	reunto set their	hands and seals.	and such of them as	are corporations
have caused their corpor	•	•	• •			
27th day of			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
au) v	A					
Principal Corporate Seal				Snyder Environ	mental Services, Ir	nc.
					(Name of Principal)	
				BU	I have	m
					(Must be President	or
				1 111	Vice President)	11110
				W://8m	LEI SAMS	E//, V. T.
					(Title)	-
Surety Corporate Scal				Travelers Casual	ty and Surety Comp	any of America_
		•			(Name of Surety)	
				\wedge	10	
				By:	K Lea	Pa.
				Andrew K. Teeter	Attorney-in-Fact	
				Licensed WV Reside	ent Agent	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virglnia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Surety Bond No. Bid Bond

Principal: Snyder Environmental Services, Inc.

OR

Project Description: BHS90138 Remove the Existing Sewage Treatment

Plant and Install New Treatment Plant at Logan/Mingo Area Mental Health Center.

Obligee: State of West Virginia

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint of the City of Charleston , State of WV , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 11th day of August, 2006.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company





















State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

George W. Thompson, Senior Vice President

On this the **11th** day of **August,2006**, before me personally appeared **George W. Thompson**, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

TOTAL STREET

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 27th day of

y 2009

Kori M. Johanson, Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.